hibited in Section 1 of this act shall constitute a separate offense for every day or part of a day so used, and such penalty shall be recovered in a suit brought in the name of the State of Minnesota in any court having jurisdiction thereof, in any county in or through which such line of railroad may run, by the attorney general of the state or under his direction, or by the county attorney in any county in or through which such line of railroad may be operated.

All fines and penalties recovered by the state under this act

shall be paid into the treasury of the State of Minnesota.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after January 1, 1914.

Approved March 20, 1913.

CHAPTER 94-S. F. No. 521.

An Act entitled "An Act to amend Section 484 Revised Laws of 1905, relating to powers of county boards."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. \$25,000 per year allowed for improvements of navigable lakes in certain counties.—Subdivision 13 of Section 434, Revised Laws 1905, of the State of Minnesota, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"13. In counties having more than 200,000 population, and less than 275,000 population, to appropriate, not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars in each year for the improvement of navigable lakes lying wholly or partly within such county."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1913.

CHAPTER 95-S. F. No. 397.

An Act to amend Section 1, Chapter 45 of the General Laws of 1907 as amended by Chapter 171 of the Laws of 1909, to prevent the killing of wild animals or birds upon the Minnesota state forest reserve lands and parks and within national forests.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Taking or killing of game on Minnesota state forest reserve lands and lands designated by the state game and fish commission prohibited.—Section 1. That Section 1, Chapter 45 of the General Laws of 1907 as amended by Chapter 171 of the Laws of 1909, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. No person shall kill, or pursue with intent to kill, take, snare, or have in possession, by any means upon any Minnesota state forest reserve lands or parks, or upon any lands that may be designated by the state game and fish commission as game propagating and breeding grounds, any wild animals or birds protected at any time by law. The killing or having in possession of each of such protected animal or bird shall constitute a separate offense.

Provided, that this act shall not prohibit the killing or destroying of wolves or other noxious animals by or under the

supervision of the state game and fish commission."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1913.

CHAPTER 96-S. F. No. 473.

An Act to amend Chapter 91, General Laws of 1911, entitled, "An Act to provide for the teaching of certain industrial subjects in high and graded schools, and fixing the amount of state aid for such instruction and the manner of its payment," and providing for the association of rural schools with and for the charging of tuition in such high and graded schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Annual aid increased to \$1,800 per year.—That Chapter 91 of the General Laws of 1911 be and the same is

hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. Any high or graded school which shall maintain such a course as the high school board () shall prescribe in agriculture, and either in home economics or in manual training, shall receive annually in addition to other aid, one thousand eight hundred (\$1,800) dollars, for maintaining such industrial courses."

"Section 2. The provisions of law for the association of rural schools with such high or graded schools, and for the state aid on account of such association, and for the charging of tuition for non-resident students in attendance upon agricultural and industrial courses, in such state-aided schools, shall apply to high and graded schools receiving state aid under this act. This aid shall not be paid to any high or graded school receiving aid under any other act for industrial courses."

Approved March 22, 1913.